Provision (release) for loan losses — — — (0.4) 0.4 — — NM

Net increase (decrease) in FV (29.6) (1.6) (31.2) (24.3) (3.2) (27.6) (3.7) 13.3 %

Net revenue $ 93.7 $ (1.4) $ 92.4 $ 114.5 $ (3.6) $ 110.9 $ (18.6) (16.7) %

Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities $ 31.6 $ — $ 31.6 $ 26.8 $ — $ 26.8 $ 4.9 18.2 %

Sales and marketing 20.6 — 20.6 24.7 — 24.7 (4.1) (16.5) %

Personnel 26.7 — 26.7 28.6 — 28.6 (2.0) (6.9) %

Outsourcing and professional fees 11.5 — 11.5 16.0 — 16.0 (4.6) (28.4) %

General, administrative, and other 11.1 — 11.1 3.9 — 3.9 7.3 186.6 %

Total operating expenses $ 101.6 $ — $ 101.6 $ 100.1 $ — $ 100.1 $ 1.5 1.5 %

Income before taxes $ (7.8) $ (1.4) $ (9.2) $ 14.4 $ (3.6) $ 10.9 $ (20.1) (184.9) %

Income tax provision (1.8) (0.4) (2.2) 4.4 (1.1) 3.3 (5.5) (165.7) %

Net income $ (6.0) $ (1.0) $ (7.0) $ 10.0 $ (2.5) $ 7.6 $ (14.6) (193.3) %

($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Consolidated Fair Value Pro Forma Income Statement Reconciliation

35

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019 $ Change % Change

As
Reported

FV
Adjustment

FV
Pro Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustment

FV
Pro Forma Y / Y Y / Y

Interest income $ 415.5 $ — $ 415.5 $ 395.8 $ (1.6) $ 394.2 $ 21.3 5.4 %

Non-interest income 27.4 — 27.4 39.0 — 39.0 (11.6) (29.8) %

Total revenue $ 442.9 $ — $ 442.9 $ 434.8 $ (1.6) $ 433.2 $ 9.7 2.2 %

Less:

Interest expense $ 44.9 $ (0.9) $ 44.0 $ 44.8 $ (1.1) $ 43.7 $ 0.3 0.7 %

Provision (release) for loan losses — — — (3.8) 3.8 — — *

Net increase (decrease) in FV (177.6) 0.7 (176.9) (78.6) (14.1) (92.6) (84.3) 91.0 %

Net revenue $ 220.4 $ 1.6 $ 222.0 $ 315.2 $ (18.3) $ 296.9 $ (74.9) (25.2) %

Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities $ 93.9 $ — $ 93.9 $ 72.8 $ — $ 72.8 $ 21.1 28.9 %

Sales and marketing 65.5 — 65.5 69.1 — 69.1 (3.6) (5.2) %

Personnel 79.9 — 79.9 66.4 — 66.4 13.5 20.3 %

Outsourcing and professional fees 36.2 — 36.2 42.8 — 42.8 (6.6) (15.3) %

General, administrative, and other 17.6 — 17.6 10.8 — 10.8 6.8 62.6 %

Total operating expenses $ 293.2 $ — $ 293.2 $ 262.0 $ — $ 262.0 $ 31.2 11.9 %

Income before taxes $ (72.8) $ 1.6 $ (71.2) $ 53.3 $ (18.3) $ 34.9 $ (106.1) (303.8) %

Income tax provision (19.2) 0.7 (18.5) 14.8 (5.1) 9.8 (28.3) (288.8) %

Net income $ (53.6) $ 0.9 $ (52.7) $ 38.4 $ (13.3) $ 25.1 $ (77.9) (309.7) %

($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Condensed GAAP Balance Sheet

36

Quarter Ended

Change

3Q20 2Q20 1Q20 4Q19 3Q19 Q / Q Y / Y

Cash and cash equivalents $ 109.7 $ 139.2 $ 144.8 $ 72.2 $ 154.5 (21.2) % (29.0) %

Restricted cash 53.8 58.7 61.3 64.0 65.9 (8.4) % (18.3) %

Loans receivable at fair value 1,605.4 1,635.7 1,760.5 1,882.1 1,681.9 (1.9) % (4.5) %

Loans receivable at amortized cost, net — — — 38.5 69.0 NM (100.0) %

Other assets 148.7 141.0 150.7 145.2 121.3 5.4 % 22.6 %

Total assets $ 1,917.5 $ 1,974.6 $ 2,117.3 $ 2,201.9 $ 2,092.6 (2.9) % (8.4) %

[…]

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Condensed Fair Value Pro Forma Balance Sheet

37

Quarter Ended

Change

3Q20 2Q20 1Q20 4Q19 3Q19 Q / Q Y / Y

Cash and cash equivalents $ 109.7 $ 139.2 $ 144.8 $ 72.2 $ 154.5 (21.2) % (29.0) %

Restricted cash 53.8 58.7 61.3 64.0 65.9 (8.4) % (18.3) %

Loans receivable at fair value 1,605.4 1,635.7 1,760.5 1,925.6 1,756.3 (1.9) % (8.6) %

Other assets 148.7 141.0 150.7 138.6 115.3 5.4 % 19.1 %

Total assets $ 1,917.5 $ 1,974.6 $ 2,117.3 $ 2,200.3 $ 2,092.0 (2.9) % (8.3) %

Total debt 1,316.6 1,392.5 1,467.2 1,550.8 1,493.9 (5.5) % (11.9) %

Other liabilities 148.6 127.5 159.6 162.3 138.6 16.6 % 22.0 %

Total liabilities $ 1,465.2 $ 1,520.0 $ 1,626.8 $ 1,713.0 $ 1,632.5 (3.6) % (10.3) %

Total stockholders' equity $ 452.3 $ 454.6 $ 490.5 $ 487.3 $ 459.4 (0.5) % (1.5) %

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,917.5 $ 1,974.6 $ 2,117.3 $ 2,200.3 $ 2,092.0 (2.9) % (8.3) %

($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Condensed Fair Value Pro Forma Balance Sheet Items Reconciliation

38

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019

As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 109.7 $ — $ 109.7 $ 154.5 $ — $ 154.5

Restricted cash 53.8 — 53.8 65.9 — 65.9

Loans receivable at fair value 1,605.4 — 1,605.4 1,681.9 74.4 1,756.3

Loans receivable at amortized cost, net — — — 69.0 (69.0) —

Other assets 148.7 — 148.7 121.3 (6.0) 115.3

Total assets $ 1,917.5 $ — $ 1,917.5 $ 2,092.6 $ (0.6) $ 2,092.0

Total debt 1,316.6 — 1,316.6 1,491.8 2.1 1,493.9

Other liabilities 147.9 0.7 148.6 139.6 (1.0) 138.6

Total liabilities $ 1,464.5 $ 0.7 $ 1,465.2 $ 1,631.5 $ 1.1 $ 1,632.5

Total stockholders' equity $ 453.0 $ (0.7) $ 452.3 $ 461.1 $ (1.7) $ 459.4

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,917.5 $ — $ 1,917.5 $ 2,092.6 $ (0.6) $ 2,092.0

($Millions)

(1) Calculated as Fair Value Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA divided by Fair Value Pro Forma Total Revenue.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

39

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended September 30

Change Change

3Q20 2Q20 1Q20 4Q19 3Q19 Y /Y 2020 2019 Y / Y

Net income $ (6.0) $ (34.2) $ (13.3) $ 23.2 $ 10.0 (160.3) % $ (53.6) $ 38.4 (239.4) %

Adjustments:

Fair Value Pro Forma net income adjustment $ (1.0) $ (6.6) $ 8.5 $ 0.1 $ (2.5) (59.7) % $ 0.9 $ (13.3) (106.6) %

Income tax expense (benefit) (2.2) (15.2) (1.1) 8.0 3.3 (165.7) % (18.5) 9.8 (288.8) %